

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

N.E.L., M.M.A. AND E.M.M.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONICA GILDNER, ANGELA WEBB, TINA ABNEY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

REBECCA R. MESSALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MESSALL LAW FIRM, LLC  
7887 E. Belleview Ave.,  
Suite 1100  
Englewood, CO 80111  
303.228.1685  
rm@lawmessall.com

THOMAS BREJCHA  
THOMAS OLP  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St.,  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
312.782.1680

RICHARD J. WALL, JR.  
RICHARD J. WALL, JR. PC, LLO  
2935 Pine Lake Road,  
Suite D  
Lincoln, NE 68516  
402.421.8686

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF ALL RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	1
FEDERAL STATUTE INVOLVED .....	2
COLORADO STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Facts and Basis for Federal Jurisdiction in the Court of First Instance.....	6
B. Procedural History .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
A. Introduction .....	11
B. The violation of Petitioners’ procedural due process rights was “particularized to the facts” by virtue of detailed language in Col- orado’s UCCJEA which satisfied a <i>White v.</i> <i>Pauly</i> test.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. In the alternative, decisional law by numerous circuit courts and this Court gave “fair notice” under <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> that Petitioners had a clearly established right to a post-removal hearing in Colorado.....	21
D. The Tenth Circuit conflicts with the Ninth Circuit on the issue of specific jurisdiction over out-of-state government agents who reach out to the forum state.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order and Judgment, June 25, 2019 .....	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Kansas, Memorandum and Order, March 1, 2018 .....	App. 16
United States District Court for the District of Kansas, Memorandum and Order, March 7, 2018 .....	App. 19
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Order, March 13, 2017 .....	App. 50
United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Magistrate’s Recommendation on Pending Motions to Dismiss, January 27, 2017 .....	App. 59

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, August 20, 2019.....	App. 108

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	14
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Human Serv. v. Cox</i> , 82 S.W.3d 806 (Ark. 2002) .....	17
<i>A.S.T. Sports Science, Inc. v. CLS Distrib. Ltd.</i> , 514 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	24, 25
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>B.S. v. Somerset County</i> , 704 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	25
<i>Campbell v. Burt</i> , 141 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	22
<i>Currier v. Duran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>D &amp; D Fuller CATV Const., Inc. v. Pace</i> , 780 P.2d 520 (Colo. 1989) .....	27
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 27
<i>F.D.I.C. v. McGlamery</i> , 74 F.3d 218 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First Horizon Merch. Servs. v. Wellspring Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 166 P.3d 166 (Colo. App. Div. 2 2007) .....	26
<i>Ford v. Ford</i> , 371 U.S. 187 (1962) .....	20
<i>Found. for Know. v. Inter. Des. Cons.</i> , 234 P.3d 673 (Colo. 2010) .....	26
<i>Goettman v. North Fork Valley Rest.</i> , 176 P.3d 60 (Colo. 2007) .....	27, 28
<i>Gomes v. Wood</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Gutierrez v. District Court</i> . 516 P.2d 647 (Colo. 1973) .....	20
<i>Hardwick v. County of Orange</i> , 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	15
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960) .....	25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Hill</i> , 110 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	21, 23
<i>J.B. v. Washington County</i> , 127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Hunt</i> , 410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>K.D. v. County of Crow Wing</i> , 434 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kovacs v. Brewer</i> , 356 U.S. 604 (1958).....	20
<i>Lake v. Lake</i> , 817 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Malik v. Arapahoe Cty. Dept. of Soc. Services</i> , 191 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	23
<i>New York ex rel. Halvey v. Halvey</i> , 330 U.S. 610 (1947).....	20
<i>Niemi v. Lasshofer</i> , 770 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>People ex rel. M.S.</i> , 413 P.3d 287 (Colo. App. Div. 5, 2017).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Soc. of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	21
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....	13
<i>Pro Axess, Inc. v. Orlux Distribution, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	30
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	21
<i>Soler v. County of San Diego</i> , 762 Fed. Appx. 383 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Williams-Ash</i> , 173 Fed. Appx. 363 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	21
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	21
<i>Trujillo v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Weller v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. For Baltimore</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)....	14, 15, 19, 20, 23
<i>Ziegler v. Indian River County</i> , 64 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	15, 16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. IV, §1 .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....	2
 STATUTES	
C.R.S. §13-1-124()(b) .....	26
C.R.S. §13-14-110.....	20
C.R.S. §14-11-101(4) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C.R.S. §14-13-204.....	3
C.R.S. §14-13-205.....	3
C.R.S. §14-13-301.....	29
C.R.S. §14-13-304.....	29
C.R.S. §14-13-308(2) .....	17
C.R.S. §14-13-309.....	4
C.R.S. §14-13-311.....	4
C.R.S. §14-13-311(1) .....	7, 17
C.R.S. §14-13-311(2) .....	7, 18
C.R.S. §14-13-311(3)(a) through (c).....	18
C.R.S. §14-13-311(4) .....	7, 18
C.R.S. §14-13-311(5) .....	18
C.R.S. §14-13-313.....	6
C.R.S. §18-3-304.....	29
C.R.S. §19-3-401.....	29
C.R.S. §19-3-405.....	29
 RULES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	10
28 U.S.C. §1343 .....	10
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	2, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	15, 16, 18, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	13, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ann K. Wooster, J.D., Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act’s Temporary Emergency Jurisdiction Provision</i> , 53 A.L.R. 6th 419 (2019) .....	19
French, <i>End Qualified Immunity</i> , National Review (Sept. 13, 2018) .....	13
J. Sherman, Annotation, <i>Right of Parents to Notice and Hearing Before Being Deprived of Custody of Child</i> , 76. A.L.R. 242 (Thomson Reuters 2018) .....	22
Paul Chill, <i>Burden of Proof Begone: the Pernicious Effect of Emergency Removal in Child Protective Proceedings</i> , Univ. of Conn. Sch. of Law Articles and Working Papers (2004).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §107, Non-Final Judgments (ALI 1971) .....	20
USA Today (Oct. 1, 2019).....	14
Wright & Miller, 15 Fed. Prac. & Proc., Jurisdiction §3845 (4th ed.) .....	25
